Course Syllabus for 3rd year students
	Title of the course
	Economic Theory (offered in English)

	Title of the Academic Programme 
	Sociology and Social Informatics

	Type of the course 
	core

	Prerequisites
	Linear Algebra and Calculus, Probability Theory, Economic Theory (2nd course).

	ECTS workload
	3

	Total indicative study hours
	Directed Study
	Self-directed study 
	Total

	
	42
	72
	114

	Course Overview
	The aim of this course is to familiarize students with the theoretical apparatus and practical methods of application of game theory and decision theory in economics and social sciences. The theoretical grounds of game theoretical models will be also discussed, such as the idea of rational agent and the idea of connection between micro- and macro-behavior. Also the strategic behavior in the conditions of incomplete information will be studied, as well as evolutionary models and their applications in biology, economy and social sciences.



	Intended Learning Outcomes (ILO)
	Students will know: conceptual apparatus of game theory and decision theory; different classes of games (in normal and extensive form, multistage games, games with imperfect information); how to find Nash equilibrium in static games and games in extensive form. Students will be able: to solve game-theoretical problems and decision theory problems; to apply simple game-theoretical models in economics and social sciences.



	Teaching and Learning Methods
	The course will consist of theoretical lectures and seminars. The aim of seminars is to teach students to solve simple problems in game theory and decision theory and to apply game theoretical models to particular social and economic situations.

	Content and Structure of the Course

	№
	Topic / Course Chapter
	Total


	Directed Study
	Self-directed Study

	
	
	
	Lectures
	Tutorials
	

	1
	Introduction in Decision Theory and Game Theory
	33
	6
	6
	21

	2
	Static Games and Nash Equilibrium
	44
	8
	8
	28

	3
	Dynamic Games
	33
	6
	6
	21

	4
	Overview of Evolutionary Game Theory and Behavioural Economics
	4
	2
	0
	2

	Total study hours
	114
	22
	20
	72

	Indicative Assessment Methods and Strategy 
	Grade for the course: 0,6*cumulative grade + 0,4*oral exam

Cumulative grade = 0,25*Class participation + 0,25*Test1 + 0,25*Test2+0,25*Homework
Assessment criteria for each form of control see in the Annex 2.

The cumulative grade and the grade for the course is rounded arithmetically (to the nearest digit from 0 to 10).


	Readings / Indicative Learning Resources
	Mandatory:

· Vladimir Mazalov. Mathematical Game Theory and Applications (Chichester: Wiley, 2014). https://ebookcentral.proquest.com/lib/hselibrary-ebooks/detail.action?docID=1753610 
· Thomas Webster. Analyzing Strategic Behavior in Business and Economics: A Game Theory Primer (Lexington Books, 2014). https://ebookcentral.proquest.com/lib/hselibrary-ebooks/detail.action?docID=1659891 
Optional:

· Stephen Schehter and Herbert Gintis. Game Theory in Action: An Introduction to Classical and Evolutionary Models (Princeton: Princeton University Press, 2016). https://ebookcentral.proquest.com/lib/hselibrary-ebooks/detail.action?docID=4198354 
· Herbert Gintis. The Bounds of Reason: Game Theory and the Unification of the Behavioral Sciences (Princeton: Princeton University Press, 2014). https://ebookcentral.proquest.com/lib/hselibrary-ebooks/detail.action?docID=457805 
· Fernando Vega-Redondo. Economics and the Theory of Games (Cambridge: Cambridge University Press, 2003). https://ebookcentral.proquest.com/lib/hselibrary-ebooks/detail.action?docID=221101 
 

	Indicative Self- Study Strategies
	Type
	+/–
	Hours

	
	Reading for seminars / tutorials (lecture materials, mandatory and optional resources)
	+
	40

	
	Assignments for seminars / tutorials / labs
	+
	20

	
	E-learning / distance learning (MOOC / LMS)
	-
	

	
	Fieldwork
	-
	

	
	Project work
	-
	

	
	Other (please specify)
	-
	

	
	Preparation for the exam
	+
	12

	Academic Support for the Course
	Academic support for the course is provided via LMS, where students can find: guidelines and recommendations for doing the course; guidelines and recommendations for self-study; samples of assessment materials

	Facilities, Equipment and Software
	Computer with Projector (power-point)

	Course Instructor
	Dr. Vladimir Ryzhkov


